



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 200/2024**

ROHIT BHASIN AND ANR Petitioners

Through: **Ms.Shruti Agrawal, Adv.**

versus

SEEMA SAHNI Respondent

Through: **None.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

% **02.02.2024**

CM APPL. 6196/2024—Exp.

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 6195/2024—50 days re-filing

3. The present application has been filed seeking condonation of delay of 50 days in re-filing the petition.
4. In view of the grounds as mentioned in the application, the delay of 50 days in re-filing the petition is condoned.
5. The application is allowed.

CM(M) 200/2024 and CM APPL. 6194/2024 (stay)

6. The present petition has been filed under Article 227 of the Constitution of India impugning the order dated 13.07.2023 passed by the learned ADJ, South West District, Dwarka Courts, Delhi (hereinafter referred as 'Trial Court') in CS No. 408/2020. The petitioners are the



defendant before the learned Trial Court.

7. On taking necessary steps, notice be issued through all permissible modes including via approved courier service.
8. Renotify on 18.09.2024.
9. The learned Trial Court is directed to give a date after the date fixed before this Court.

SHALINDER KAUR, J.

FEBRUARY 02, 2024
SU